REVIEWED

By Kellie Jones at 1:42 pm, Jan 19, 2016 Dakota Neel
= | ConC"IO Environmental Coordinator

January 18, 2016

0il Conservation Division A PPR O VE D

District 1 — Hobbs ,
1625 N. French Drive By Kellie Jones at 1:42 pm, Jan 19, 2016

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

1. The plan is approved with the condition that Concho waits thirty days after
. : the last application of Microblaze to obtain sample.
Re: Strato_]et 31 State Com #6H 2. Ensure that the State Land Office approves/concurs.
30-025-42452
Sec. 31, T20S-R35E
Lea County, NM

Ms. Kellie Jones,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed work plan
for the above captioned well. The request is in response to the C-141 Initial report dated
August 8, 2015.

Background

This release was caused when a dump valve failed and oil was sent to the flare resulting
in the release of 20 bbls of oil where 1 bbls was recovered. This release caused a spray
that impacted approximately 1.12 acres of pasture on the northwest side of the location.
Vacuum trucks were dispatched immediately to recover all standing fluid and soapy
water and Microblaze were applied to the impacted soil and vegetation. The attached
site diagram depicts the approximate area impacted by the release along with the
approximate sampling points.

Groundwater

Based on the Chevron-Texaco Trend Maps, the release area would be classified at a site
ranking of 10 with an average depth to groundwater of 87 feet.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

Initial soil samples were taken on 11-02-2015 with approximate sample locations
depicted on the attached Site Diagram. Sample points were chosen based on safe
proximity to existing gas lines. Samples indicated TPH and BTEX were within RRALs in
all samples except for the surface samples taken at S1and S2. Below is a summary of
the attached analytical results:

CORPORATE ADDRESS LOCAL ADDRESS
One Concho Center | 600 West Illinois Avenue | Midland, Texas 79701 Concho West | 2208 Main Street | Artesia, New Mexico 88210
PHONE 432.683.7443 | FAX 432.683.7441 PHONE 575.748.6940 | FAX 575.746.2096
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Work Plan

COG Operating LLC proposes the following work plan based on delineation samples:

- S1 & S2: Surface tillage with no excavation followed by an application of
Microblaze. Area is ~10,000 sq ft. and is depicted by the red shaded area in the
site diagram.

- 83 — S6: No excavation or further work required based on the attached
analytical data. Area depicted by the blue shaded area in the site diagram.
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If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC would like to
begin the remediation process based on approval of this work plan. Please feel free to
contact me with any questions or concerns at (575) 689-3100.

S1 dys——
A ~—
Dakota Neel

Environmental Coordinator
Enclosure(s}: (1) Site Diagram
(2) C-141 Initial (Copy)
(3) Analytical Results
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1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District i1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
B11 S. First St.,, Arlesia, NM 88210 Submit | C ) te District Office i
District 111 H H viel ubmi opy to appropriate Distric ice in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dn{lsnon Ifjaccon’.llc:'li’u:t‘:pwith 19.15.29 NMAC.
District iV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report [ ] Final Report

Name of Company: COG Operating LLC Contact: Robert McNeill

Address: 600 West lllinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: Stratojet 31 State Com #6H Facility Type: Battery
[ Surface Owner: State | Mineral Qwner: [ API No. 30-025-42452

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line County
0] 31 208 35E 390 South 2080° East Lea
Latitude 32.52328667 Longitude -103.49428778
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:

0il 20 bbls Oil I bbl Qil

Source of Release: Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:

Dump valve 8/8/2015 §:00 am 8/8/2015 8:00 am

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

O Yes [ No [ Not Reguired
By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes i No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
This release was caused when a dump valve failed and oil was sent to the flare. Crews were dispatched immediately to apply soapy water and Microblaze.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

This release impacted the nearby pasture with a mist in an area approximently 300 x 900", Concho will have the spill site sampled to delineate any possible
contamination from the relezse and we will present a remediation work plan to the NMOCD for approval prior to any significant remediation work.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 repott by the NMOCD marked as “Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

:-4 —7= ol 'éz

Printed Name: Amanda Trujillo

Signature:

Approved by Environmental Specialist;

Title: Senior Environmental Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: atrujillo/@eoncho.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date: August 22, 2015 - Phone: 575-748-6940

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



CARDINAL
L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

November 09, 2015

DAKOTA NEEL

COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/04/15 12:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www. t % v/ fi f.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorade Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, v3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

é&a/Z:,,_ﬁzﬁ,._ﬁ._,,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of20 |




CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Restilts For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To; NONE

Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type; Soil

Project Name; STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: MNONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1- SURFACE (H502920-01)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 201 101 2.00 1.02
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 103 2.00 1.93
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 1.81
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene (PIC 98 1% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chiaride 128 16.0 11/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC APD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 11/05/2015 ND 207 103 200 0.927
DRO >»>C10-C28 12500 50.0 11/05/2015 ND 211 105 200 0.0565
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctance 90.8 % 35-147
Surrogate {-Chlorooctadecane 439 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE:  Labdty and Damages.  Cortinady Batdty snd chentd exthone remedy for sy Gam smng, whether bised o conract & bort, shall be kmibed to the amount pad fy chemt for anslyser, AR clum, swiudng thase for meghgence and
any other fause whatsoever thall be oeemed waved unley made N witng wnd recmad by Conal within thaty (0] oy after Comphioon of e Moplcabk ke In Pe bttt Al Contnial Be habkt My inciditel or  cOnMEuenTal QUMM
nhdn) whowt Beviaton, tasnls atbmeoony, R of we, of ld of proM3 cumed by Gk, R subudune:, Sflstes Of TTelon g owt of or related to te performance of the servces hereunder by Cardal, ryganiiens of whether such
i & Barded upon any of the above stated reaions or othervese. Results relata only to the tamples idenbfied sbove, Thit repart shall Aot by mproduced sacet m hll wich wittan sppeval of Candnal Labonatones,

dz‘a P e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page20f20




CARDINALL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1- 1' (H502920-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank as % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <{.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2N 101 2.00 1.02
Toluene* <{,050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 1.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 103 2.00 193
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 1.81
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 9922 Ti6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ka Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Meathod Blank BS % Rerovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mglkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank [: ] % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifaer
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10,0 11/05/2015 ND 207 103 200 0.927
DRO »>C10-C28 13.1 10.0 11/05/2015 ND 211 105 200 0.0565
Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 927 % 35-147
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecam: 1032 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

€im 18 biiad upan sy of D1a above stated reators or ctherwine. Aesults refata only 1o the Samples Kientfed above, This repost shall not e IIMGGUCE] EICRX . Al wath weretn apprioval of Cardinal Laboratones,

e 8
._/3,5‘3 T R i mar em

Celey D. Keene, Lab Directer/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

MEASE HOTE:  Labdey and Damages.  Chninaly babdty and bty dachonve remedy for anp thsm amung, whether besed in contract of fort, shall be Amited to the smount pad by chent fr snalytes Al cluaw, nchudny thoss her neghgence snd
any othes caude whaticever chall be deemed wared wunlels made N wiing and recaved by Cantnl wethn thaty {30} days after complrnon of e appleable e,
mhadirg, whout bmeaoon, bubness moemgoons. el of uie, of W of oMt ntoeed By che, K dubsdunes, AR of dutteon sTng out of o related o the peformance of fhe senvces hereunder by Cardeal, cegardiens of whather such

In o evert shall Carnal be BaBle o incedoriil Or consequential  damages.

{_Page30f20




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOIJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; S$1- 2" (H502920-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 20 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* «<0.050 0,050 11/07/2015 ND 2,05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6,00 0.558
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 102 % 73 6-140
Chleride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/05/2015 ND 207 163 200 0.927
DRO >C10-C28 12.4 10,0 11/05/2015 ND 211 105 200 0.0565
Surrogate. 1-Chiorooctane §9.5 % 35-147
Surrogate I-Chlorooctadecane 00 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

LEASE HOTE.  Lubdty a0 Damigel.  Condsaly Bebidity and chents exchaive remedy for any chwn amung, whether besed n conUBCt o tort, ol De bmited to O Mot pad By dhemt fur snelser. A Cams, incuding thote for neghgence and

any other cause whaticaver shall be deemed waned 4nbtit M N wieng M Neceved by Candndl wehn Mty {30) diys sfter compiebon of tha  appicable servxe,

In no event shall Caonal be lable for wixiental o conaquerual  damages,

mchabng, WOt BmeRDon, Bumnest eteheptons, kit of we, or kel of prof noumed by chent, M3 sbsanes, ANt oF meTerrd MEng oot of OF fEtEd B0 MM pwfonmancd of e Swrvikes harsunder By Cardingl, regardiels of whether futh

ki 13 Besed Lpon sy of the above stated res10ns of otherrne, Aesulty relate only to the amples Khenofed bove. Thia report snall ROT D NEproouc el ot i Aull wien wemten doprvel of Cardnal Laboratones.

.:z_.g‘z T PR et

Celey D. Keene, l.ab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATQJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1- 3' (H502920-04)
BTEX BOZ1LB mo/ky Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2m 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 200 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2,00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 29.9% 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500C)-8 mp/ky Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Rasult Reporting Limit Analyzed Meathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/05/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualilier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/05/2015 ND 207 103 200 0.927
DRO >C10-C28 10.0 10.0 11/05/2015 ND 211 105 200 0.0565
Surrogate 1-Chlarooctane 874 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorocctadecany 97.1 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

i b Dased upan sny of the sbove stated ressont or atherwise, Results relaty only to tha sampes ent e sb0ve. Thes niport whall not B AEproduted extept i full with wilten spproval of Cardnal Laboratones,

._/:léz'_,a N PR e et

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Lubdty wd Damugwi  Cortnaly Ratelty and Oenty excuswe ramedy fov any clwm amung whether based i comact of tort, wal be vied © the smount pad by chent for analvies. AD clums, mehuting thoss for nephgence and
My other cause whatsoever thall be deemed warerd Ll Mada N witng d Aokt By Candl withn thty () dayd sfter compishon cof the applicable service,
mumm,mwmhadnu.whdmmwmumm‘wuummmudumhwm-dm-mnnmwc.md,wmnfmmm

In oo evert thall Cwnal be Bable R westental o covuGuertal  damages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P, O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 1170472015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOIET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number:; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S2- SURFACE (H502920-05)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method 8Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/06/2015 ND 2,04 102 2.00 0.445
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/06/2015 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0,920
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/06/2015 ND 2.10 103 2.00 1.13
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/06/2015 ND 6.68 111 6.00 1.03
Total BTEX «<0.300 0.300 11/06/2015 ND
Surrogate. +-Bromoffuarobenzenc (PIL 100 %% 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery True Value QC RFD Qualifiar
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Anatyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9 Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 0.927
DRO >»>C10-C28 2510 50.0 11/06/2015 ND 211 105 200 0.0565
Surragate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.2% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chloroactadecane 175% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PREASE MOTE:  Lindty and Damages,  Cartwaly Mbdty whd ety dxthaive remedy for oy Gam anung, whether baued n conbact or tort, shal be Gmixd to the amoum pad by oM Ry snaipe.
ory other tause whatsoever shall be desmed waved undets made 0 weting and receved by Corcaal witun tharty () dayl MU COMORUON of e MpIKAbk Mrvck.  In fo event shall Cardnal be lable for mcdental or comeguential darmages,
MChng, WABOW BTYROON. buwrel mlemuptont, ek of we. o lost of prefty Woamed Dy dhett, B3 subldunes, offlates of Bucessons anung Ot of or relrted to the pefamancy of T Mrvices hereunaer by Catnal, ngardhess of whether puch

Cheth 13 Dardad upon dny of the sbove Sated reasoms of otherwnis. Resulty relata only (o the samples identified above, Thes report shall not be reproduCe ex0ept i Al with wermten 3pgreval of Cartnal Lancsr Mones.

dZJB/b P TP e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

A) dams, weledng tholt e nagbgence it
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E.

MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: §2- 1' (H502920-06)
BTEX 80218 mg/hg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 201 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2,00 (.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofinorobenzene (PIL 102% 73.6-140
Chloride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chiloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 0.927
DRO >C10-C28 38.9 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 211 105 200 0.0565
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 951 % 35-147
Surrogate. 1-Chloreoctadecane 105 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PMEASE HOTE:  Liabslay and Pamages  Carcnaly dubdty snd chent's wxchsve remedy for any daen aming, whethet Datad in comifact or tort, shall be lrmtxd ®0 the amount pad By chant for snalyier M clums, mowhng thes for neggence and
>y other chuse whatioreer Dl bt Sedmed watved el MMM N witng snd reteved By Camkral wihn thaty (X)) daya after complebon of the applcable servee.  In mo evemt phall Carindl be Mable for nodental o contequental damages,
nchudng, wifiow Smtabon, tusness nterrupbons, foxs of wie, of kn of profrs mcumed by chent, 3 subudungs, PRI Of WCTEMOS NG S of O MHMET B e putormants of Dhe servkes hereunder by Cardinal, regavdlens of whether such
i 19 basad upen gy OF the sbove STt reasond of otherwiie, Miults Reate only by he LAMgles Identied abive. Thid repart Shall not be reproduted extept in full with witten approvall of Cardinal Laboratores,

4_4_6'43 = R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date; 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STRATOJET 31 ST COM &H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location:; NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $2- 2' {(H502920-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resulkt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* «<0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.01 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene (PIL 98 6% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/hg Analyzed By: MS
Analyts Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank Bs % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 0.927
DRO >C10-C28 159 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 211 105 200 0.0565
Swrragate. I-Chiorooctane 946% 35-147
Surrogate 1-Chiloreoctadecane 106 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PMEASE NOTE:  Lubdty and Damsget.  Coowals Babdty w00 chants excheiivk remedy for B0y Caem 2nnQ. whethw Based o Coreract o bot, shall bd hixd 0 O amount padd By thent for snalyses. A clams, Includng those for neghgente and
Wy O M whaticaved Ghall Be OttmMed wanad whkild MAM B ownitng and receved by Camdnal withn thaty () days after complebon of the appixablea srce, I 00 mvent sholl Cadnal be Rable for ncdentdl o coniquental damages,
including, without bmwtabon, Busness atempoons, ko of

e, by whidianes, TBME: o WCCHIE WIHNG G of of Mlited e pofatunts Gf the dereted hervuider by Cortwmad, eegardiess of whether tath
chwm i byrad upon sy of Uit above EED AERIENT OF OUNErwile. Ritults MR ondy Do the Lipled Kertifed

ns
Thes report shall not ba reproduced eacept in Aull with wretten approval of Cartnal | sbosatories.

ey 2Py PR

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Fype: Sail
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S3- SURFACE (H502920-08)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recavery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.01 100 2.00 0,639
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.15¢ 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate. +-Bromofluorobenzenc (PIL 101 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank (-] % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C&-C10 <10.0 10,0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO >C10-C28 341 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 4.1 % 35-147
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecan: 109 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE WOTE:  Listdey and Damiges.  Coefs Mabdty 800 Chts axthond rimedy fr dny clam srong, whether based N conbract or oy, sl be laved 0 the smownt pad Dy Chnt for anaipses, Al dams, mouang Dwse for neghpence and
Wy O Chde whatoever dhall be deemed waved unlass made in o wobing and recavad Dy Cwdindd withn thaty (0] dayl after compittion of e Mgvldable dervee. [0 O event shall Cardinal ba Mable for incdentsl o comsequental damges,
noudng, wihout brtnon, benel roeTURsont, Kot of e, of ket of proft InGuted By cherd, A3 dubudienes, wflates of suctelson ansng ot of o related o the perforvunce ©f T MPvcEs hertunctr by Corsnal, egariens of whether  uch

claam 8 batad e ity 6 the ADOwE SENDE rRidond br Gthervasd. Resulty relste ondy B tha samples identified above, This repart shall ot ba reprocucesd excrpt i Aull with winten appreval of Cardnal Laboratories.,

M‘B S AR i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBES, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 8B210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 5T COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: §3- 1' (H502920-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.01 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 205 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/47/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <(,300 0.300 1170772015 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 98.6 % 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ky Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Meathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO >C10-C28 10.1 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate. 1-Chloroociane 9442 35-147
Surrogate 1-Chloroectadecance 103 %% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE:  Lubdsy and Damagesn  Codnals batdty and Chents tachomt rematly R why few srjavg, whether bised n contract o tort, shall be bmmed to the smount pad by chemt for sslyies,  AF cms, incudng oo for negigence and

WY oMt clubt whiiodver Jhall De detrhed wanved unkesd made N wiktmg and receved by Carcinal wathn thaty (X} Gavs M Complebon of the apploable  teReEe
wudng, wihout Gmitstion, busnwss mtermpoons, kas of wie, o ks of prof wcwred by e, @3 Rbstdnes, oMt Or dttnors dnan) ot of or relsted t0 the performance of

cham 3 DI upon. 4y of IR A0ovE TEIR REALORE OF Stherwit, Aeduly relite only b U simples identfied sbove. Thi report shall not ba reproducsd xcept in il with wittm approval of Sadml Laborstones,

4{42.'.,3 2N AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no et snal
L)

Cargmal De Mible for incdentil or cordequartial  ENMAgEs,
wrecrt herpoder by Corbnal regandless o whishes such
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CARDIN

AL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOQIET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Praject Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID:; §3- 2' (H502920-10)
BTEX B021B mg/hy Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 20 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.4 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2,00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Tatal BTEX «<0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: +-Bromofluorobenzenc (PIC 97.1 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chiloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 £.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO €C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 924 % 35-147
Surrogate. I-Chiorooctadecane 99.4 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE:  LUabelty and Damager Cortmals batdity and Centd axChined remetly for oy tem enung whether based n Comra oF wort, sl b Jted t2 e Mmourt ped by chent for snalyies. A camg, wiutng those for neghgencs and

Ay GO CMM WTSR shall Be OetMed wined unless made w witmg and receved by Cadingl wenun thwty (30} diyn MAer dompiction of Oie applcable servce,

In no gt gl Carinal be Bable for intidentsl or Conbhquintial camage,

Ncuony, wihost bmtaton. buseest ntemugptont, lom of wr B bt of PRAE ot by diel, H3 mbsdenes, Mfbatel Of MCTENOT Mg & O O ETKE t5 M@ puforants of O pervxes herewider by Cardingl, regardiess of whether such
chum 13 batad upon any of the sbove ST MeALaM Of o, REMU ety only 1 the samples identified above, Thes report shall ot be Fepraduced Ex2ept 1n full with weithin agprovel of Cardnal Laboratones,

dﬁ«zz’z> o T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Praject Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S4- SURFACE (H502920-11)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 201 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 101 % 73.6-140
Chioride, SM4500CI1-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO >C10-C28 145 10,0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate: {-Chiorooctane 94.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 09 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Loty and Damsges.  Cortmals Babiity ond thents extiusive remedy for mny Cawm Brwung, whether bised m (e o tat, shall be hewted @ e amount pad By chat for anddyies.
any ciher canse whatiosver shall be deemed wirved unlss MAje m wiEmg gt reostved by Caonal wrirn tharty (3]} gyl Mfblr completion ©f O dpphcible  sanace.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al clens, includng those for naeghpents and
In no evert ahal Cardnal be Jable for siemtdl o consequental  damages,

noutng, Wk bMEton, Dulien Mtefuptiont, lout of we, of bt of proMs ncumed by chent, 3 subsdanes, sMiatr or KRS Anung Qut of G relited R e peformance of T ANCE Rerhnder by Cartnsl, regerdieii of whether suth
dim 1 Bazed upon any of the above Etated reatons of othervwse, Resuls relate ondy to thy samples ihemuried sbove, This epart Ehall Aot B REPFOGUCT ExOER 11 Aull Wi} winten Bfdrtnell of Cardinel Liborstoned.,

é:-‘_gaa 'ﬁs P e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575} 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 83210
Fax To: NONE
Received; 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Sall
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S4- 1' (H502920-12)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifiar
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.01 100 200 0.639
Toluene* <{.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 200 0.639
Fthylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* «<0,150 0.150 11/07/201% ND 6.52 109 6.00 (.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surregate 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIC 100 % 736-140
Chloride, SM4500C-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Btank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate. [-Chlorooctane 928% 35-147
Surrogate  1-Chlorooctadecany 102% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lutdty and Damage:. Corhnals Babity and chards exchvive semddy Ry any cem MIUDG, whether DA o Gt o tort, Wl be Mmted F the amoumt pad Dy cheTt for snabrles,

any cther fause whoGorer R be desmed wanved ohleit Madk # owikting 8nd ceceved by Cornal wiihn thety (30} days after comphetsm of the aophcable ke In no evert
nchetng, without tvtation, Dutinets imerruptions, loss of wie, or kEmi of profin muTed by Oen, 0 ROUGMWL, MBS oF SuCtEssr Wnsg B of or seisted T Uw performance of

daum s basedt upon any of the above ttabed FLAONS OF IAWEWHA. Rults refats Sy to The Amphts Kiehtfed sbove. Thes report shall not be reproduced axcegt m full with written spprpval of Carsirud Laboratones,

<y i I o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

A
il Chimil be  Rable
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*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type; Soil
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 5T COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; S5- SURFACE (H502920-13)
BTEX 8021B mg/ka Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 201 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 205 102 200 0423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 96.7 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/ky Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resul Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2,82
DRO >C10-C28 95.3 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate {-Chlorooctane 931% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadvecane 103 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

MLEASE NOTE:  Lubdty #nd Demages  Comtraly dobdty and chenty exchoive remedy for any cis® arung, whether based » ontract o coot, shall be bmted B the Mmout paed By chird Aw  analyses.
any other caum whattoaves ahall be dewmed waned unlsd made @ wing and rechesd by Candnal wahen Dty () diyd i completin of T appicable servce

*=Accredited Analyte

M dat, ntang thase for neghpents g
[N no evert sl Carfmal be hable for icent o contequintial dsmages,

IO, WIoUt MO, DSl Iterruptiond, loid of use, or loxt of profia ncurred by dhenk, & mubwmdanes, AMRaws Oor WETEMTS MTND ot of o seleted B0 T performance of I Mrvikes Dintubcet By Chieal, regartied of whather tuth
thiurn e Bidiad upon sny of the above stated rescons of otherwise, Risuls relaty only to the Sampies Kientifad 2bove, This report Ehall REX D nEprocuced Eneat M. full with weettien apprival of Cardinsl Lsborsitnes.

.:Le;a L

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 140f20 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBEBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $5- 1' (H502920-14)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.01 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2,00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0D.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6,52 109 6.00 0.558
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 29.00 % 716-140
Chloaride, SM4500C1-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO »>C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate. {-Chiorooctane 932% 35-147
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Acoredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Lisbdty and Dameger  Cheomidy Mabity snd chenty erchome remedy for any dem snung, whether Dated n contsct or bort, shell be hmced 12 the smount paed by ot dor snalyies.  AJ cems, nouong these for reghgence and
any othes cause whattoever shall be deemed waned ynies made m wiang and recaad by Codnst wenn ety (30} did Ml oompleton of The spphcilie denke. I no event shal Cardinal be Bable for incdentsl or conseguential damigdl,
RN, WATOW BIVEBONN. DuMNASE MtWRpOOnE. Btk of w4, or (ois of g indured by dhent, & subudunes, afbates o suctessor anung s of or releed W Yw parfmmance of e MrKes herronder by Cavonal regamlest of whther nch
A 13 bisad upon. sny of the sbove stated reasons of otherwnie, Resuks retate only t the samples ientrft above, Thes repor; shall ROt b MEFRUCES ECHOT N Al with wittibn ppvoval of Cardin sl Laborstores,

J—gfa 'Zt) B

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL.
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/05/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOIET 31 ST COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S6~ SURFACE (H502920-15)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 20 100 2,00 0.639
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrvgate. 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 102 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO >C10-C28 35.5 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 958 % 35-147
Surrogate |-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE  Lupdty and Cameges.  Cantmals Babdty and chents wxchsive remedy for ny clam anung, whether based n contrac or tort, shall be hmwed W the amoumt paid by chem for anshyier. Al dema, ncuang tese for neghqence and

any other fau whatioaver shafl be deemad wanved uniess made 1 witng and receved by Cordnal withn thaty (30} diys MAEr comphuon of i appicabM  MrMCK.

in no event shil Cardnal be Mable for wcxiental or Combedquéntial AAMMGH,

YRIGNY, wKnOWt MTHEIGN, DuNness BIeTGOcRs, KIS Of we, oF ks of profts nCured by therk, &5 SbwOUnes, ofBtes or Rutessan amung ol of or related to the pwformancy of the denaces hareunder Dy Cardinal regarshess of whether fuch
CLAIM 19 B 0N My of Bie abOve 135ted reatond o cthervere. Results refats only to the samples identified above, Thes report shall nat be rproduced axoast n Ad weh verten approval of Cartnal Liborators.

..r"?.-"_‘_e43 N A

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 868240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. Q. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 11/04/2015 Sampling Date: 11/02/2015
Reported: 11/09/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STRATOJET 31 5T COM 6H BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample 1ID: §6- 1' (H502920-16)
BTEX 8021B mga/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank as % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene*® <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND p i) | 100 2.00 0.639
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/07/2015 ND 2.24 112 2.00 0.639
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/07/2015 ND 2.05 102 2.00 0.423
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/07/2015 ND 6.52 109 6.00 0.558
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/07/2015 ND
Surrogaic. 4-Bromofluorobenzenc (PIC 1ot % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4504C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/06/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH BO15M myg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10 <10,0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 207 103 200 2.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/06/2015 ND 212 106 200 3.38
Swrrogate 1-Chlorooctane 8355 % 35-147
Swrrogate  1-Chlerooctadecame 938 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE WNOTE:  Latdty and Damager.  Cirdnals babity and chents exchanve remedy for any clm anung, whether based n ¢ontrect o tort, shall be heted to the amount pasd by chent K Mnabried.
any other tause whatsosver shall be deemed wanved uniess made m wing g receved by Cainedl wtin twty (30) diyl Mbir completmm of the sppicible dence.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al clerms, ncludng those K eghgence  and
In no avent shall Cadeal ba lable for mgierl o consequental damages,

noudnp, Whout baoon, DuBness Fengoons, kdl of ot or kit of profs iumed By thent, M submenes, affates Of Bucessors MHmg Ot of Dr mbied T the pwformancy of D Mvce hennnder by Cardnal, regandies of whether mh
CHT £ Bk upon any of the sbove Stated reasons or othervese. Results relate only to the samples identfied sbove, This repart shall 5ot ba FAprocuced R=CE i Aull Wil wittin pproval of Sl Labarstones.

A B =

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The recovery of this surmogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration andfor

matrix interferance's.
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chilaride by SM4500CH-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unfess otherwlse noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lubdey and Camsgrt.  Caronals baddty and thents ixthanve remedy for sny clom smung, whether based ;b tontract o tort, sl be bmted to the smoumt pad by chet fr sndlyses. A) dams, incudng those for neghgence and

By other cause whatgosver shull ba desmed wanad ynles made wv weing and receved by Canal wihun thaty {30) days after completom of the applcable mnvie,

In no peemt gk Cordnpl b Rable for COW) or  Conueguantad  damages,

ey, without  bmitatan, Bulddid WtbTuptions, ks of we, of Kis of oty nGeTed By dhedl, M3 AaDikindd, aMbdied O udteuord e Gk of o reblited o the perfoiiete of the services hereunder by Cordnal, regardieis of whethiv  Buth
daim & batad upon any of tha above stated realons or otherwese, Results relate ondy o the tamples kianbfled above, whall not be wcept s full

dgga 2 A e

approval of Cardnal L aborstongs,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL J o
. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST o
™~
Laboratories L
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 &
Company Nama:  COG Operaling LLC BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST a
Project Manager: Dakola Neel P.O, #: -
Address: 2208 West Main |Company: COG Operatng LLC
City:  Artesia State: NM Zigp 88210 Attn: Robert McNeill
Phone #: {575) 748-6930 Fax #: Address: 600 W Hinois
Project #: Project Owner: City: Midland
Project Name: Stratojet 31 St COM 6H BATTERY State: TX Zip: 79701
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 2210388
Sampier Name: Dakota Neel __unx #:
FORLAB USE OMLY MATRIX [PRESERV] SAMPLING
o
=
8la|s 5
— £ £
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. g1213 m w 18 m
FHE 8|28z g
AR EEEME g Blz|z
W#Gwewmﬂommo DATE TIME |3 =3 S
. |$1- Surface 1172115 X| x| x
Lls- 1 1172115 x| x| x
81-2' 112115 X X X
s1-3 11218 X X X
52 - Surface , 1112115 X1 X X
s2- 1 112115 X X X
52-2' 1412116 X X X
S3- Surface 112115 X X X
S3-1 11215 X X X
83-2' 111215 X X X
PLEARE NOTE: Eigﬂilh;ll lll._- W) whathad based i condrac] of Kl shall be Emded b the amount by the clert fof the
iy A chpirn. by l&ldl.lg;ll'iiiillﬂdl&iliv‘!ﬂ!i%ﬁ?l
T- [ljlilinﬂit—!li

l_:!l. I e vt ahll Corchnnd bon by for of - witoud

ﬂv?_noﬂ? me.P

Relinquished By:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

u!.:u.o_, UPS - Bus - Qgﬂﬂ.w.mhur &mQ

| | No r_ No

CHECKED 8Y:

of B above sieed ressons or ofhwees

Phone Rasult: | L Yes Ll No  Addl| Phone ¥:
Fax Result: OYes [ No AddiFaxi#:
REMARKS:

dneal2@concho.com qcarrascoffilconcho.com

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal

@-ﬂg fax written changes to 575-393-2476




12oF2

CARDINAL N
_Im,_UmU ratories CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST m
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 85240 m
_mﬂuu 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 @
[Company Name:  COG Operating LLC ANALYSIS REQUEST o
Project Manager: Dakota Neel P.O. #: —
Addreas: 2208 West Main Company: COG Operating LLT
City:  Aresia State: NM Zip 88210 Astn: Robart McNeil
Phone #: (575) 748-6930 Fax #: Address: 600 W lilinots
Project #: Project Owner: City: Midiand
Project Name: Stralojet 31 St COM 6H BATTERY State: TX  Zip: 79701
|Project Location: Phone #: (432) 221-0388
Sampler Name:  Dakola Neel Fax #:
FOR LAR USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING
[«
3lefE 5
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. A HEE 1|88l
21212 A £
-..\m%% 218le 2225283 ¢ Bzl
Olajo £ @ &6 » 6|< 2 6| DATE TIME |m | 8
\ S4- Surface 1172115 x| x| x
Alsa- 1 1102135 x| x| x
[ %|s5- surface 117215 x| x| x
\ 55-1' 1172115 x| x| x
\ 56 - Surface 172118 x| x| x
S6- 1 L . 1172115 X| x| x
PLEARE ROTE: Uity and Damages. Cardnals hablty and thar 5 sachuie rumady for sy chaen armrs) wihelines bessd rs Corvict o 108, Sl D Wrated 13 e srwourd pad by o chart bor the

aralyss. Al claews girii!"g;t'iliisil raaven] by Casioned within 34 days alher compieton of the applicable
sindes Inno evert shad Cardnal be inble s ol or

] Ipas of usa, or ioea of profis incurred Iy chare, i subsdenes,

=] 1 - vl | seaived By: ddl Pho #
i . _u Resuit: 0¥ D No  AddlF h
VPx oOTR 1.-.‘ €& ___h ] _—N\w \v“ “ » xpum!bx-ahm = ° =
.
Relinguished By: Ban ; ’ @\ dneel2@concho.com gcarrasco@concho.com
Tima:
Dell :
vered By: (Circle One) Woﬁ.&._%\\ CHECKED BY:
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: umr $ rm mt E\
S iy

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal © 5. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476






